

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION
AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

COALITION RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Winifred Kao
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE-
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 896-1701 x 102
(415) 896-1702 (fax)
winifredk@advancingjustice-
alc.org

Doyle G. O'Connor
5305 S. Cornell, 2d Floor
Chicago, IL 60615
doyleoconn@aol.com

George B. Washington
Counsel of record
Shanta Driver
Eileen R. Scheff
Monica R. Smith
Joyce P. Schon
Ronald Cruz
SCHEFF, WASHINGTON
& DRIVER, P.C.
645 Griswold, Suite 1817
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-1921
scheff@ameritech.net
*Counsel for Respondents
Coalition to Defend
Affirmative Action, et al.*

COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The issues at stake in this case 1

 B. The proceedings below and the Sixth
 Circuit’s decision 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 21

 I. PROPOSAL 2 VIOLATES THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE BY PROHIBITING
 MINORITY CITIZENS FROM PROPOSING
 THROUGH THE PROCEDURES
 AVAILABLE TO ALL OTHERS THAT
 PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES ADOPT LAWFUL
 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS
 THAT ARE THE ONLY PRACTICAL WAY
 THAT SIGNIFICANT NUMBERS OF
 QUALIFIED BLACK, LATINA/O AND
 OTHER MINORITY STUDENTS MAY
 ATTEND MANY SCHOOLS IN THOSE
 UNIVERSITIES 21

- A. The Fourteenth Amendment guarantees racial minorities an equal right to use the political procedures that are available to all other citizens when they seek action by the government in aid of their interests 21

- B. This Court has rightly held that the racial majority may not adopt state constitutional amendments that ban racial minorities from using the political procedures available to all others to seek relief from racial inequality and exclusion because the majority objects to the substance of minorities' lawful proposals 25

- C. The State has shown no compelling reason for denying minority citizens the right to petition through equal procedures for the adoption of the affirmative action programs that this Court has held are in defined circumstances the only practical way that significant numbers of black, Latina/o and other minority students may be admitted to the most selective state universities 31
 - 1. The State may not limit the federal rights protected by *Hunter* and *Seattle* based upon a state constitutional amendment that proclaims the theory of the color-blind Constitution 31

2. The State may not deny minority citizens the right to seek the lawful consideration of race in admissions through the same procedures that all other citizens may use for securing the consideration of numerous other factors.	35
3. The Ninth Circuit and the California Supreme Court have offered no valid reason for depriving California's large black and enormous Latina/o communities of the right to fight for their children's ability to attend that state's leading universities	39
D. The Petitioner has failed to show any reason that this Court should depart from the holdings in <i>Hunter</i> and <i>Seattle</i>	42
1. The determination of admissions standards is clearly part of the political process of the State of Michigan	42
2. The Court need not speculate on the intentions of the Michigan electorate because Proposal 2 employs an open racial classification	44
3. The rapidly-changing demographic character of the nation requires the Court to follow, not abandon, the political equality guaranteed by <i>Hunter</i> and <i>Seattle</i>	46

4. The actual results of these proposals show that minority citizens have been deprived of the political right to prevent the re-segregation of higher education 47

II. PROPOSAL TWO VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY SELECTIVELY PROHIBITING THE UNIVERSITIES FROM MAKING EFFORTS TO ASSURE OPPORTUNITY AND TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY IN THE AREAS OF RACE AND GENDER ALONE 52

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F. 2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 167 Mich. 444 (1911)	43
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4, 14, 17, 23, 25
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F. 3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	15, 39, 40
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	16
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	60
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	44
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4 th 537 (2000)	41

<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	46
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	28, 34, 42
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	9, 23, 33, 45
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	53
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	23, 33, 54
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	54
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	24, 25
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	52

Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) *passim*

Williams v. Mississippi,
170 U.S. 213 (1898) 23

STATUTES

MI Const 1963, art 1, sec. 26 (“Proposal 2”) . . *passim*

MI Const 1963, art. 1, sec. 2. 3

MI Const 1963, art 8, sec. 5 42

MI Const. 1963, art. 12, sec. 2 4

MI Const 1908, art 11, secs. 3-5 42

MI Const 1850, art 13, secs. 6-8 42

MCL 37.2801 11, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bylaws of the MSU’s Trustees, Arts. 7, 8, at
<http://trustees.msu.edu/bylaws/index.html> . . . 43

Anthony P. Carnevale and Jeff Strohl, Separate and
Unequal, at 7 (Georgetown Public Policy
Institute: July 2013) 48

Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. . . . 22, 23

- Ward Connerly, *Creating Equal: My Fight Against Race Preferences* (Encounter Books, San Francisco, 2000) 3, 55
- John Aubrey Douglass, *The Conditions for Admission: Access, Equity, and the Social Contract of Public Universities* (Stanford Univ. Press 2007) 37
- Tim Groseclose, “Report on Suspected Malfeasance in UCLA Admissions and the Accompanying Coverup,” available at mages.ocregister.com/newsimages/news/2008/08/CUARSGrosecloseResignationReport.pdf (last visited October 24, 2011) 54
- H.R. Rep. No. 95-1828, pt 2 (1979) 7
- William C. Kidder, *Restructuring Higher Education Opportunity?*, 2 (The Civil Rights Project, 2013), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2318523. 3, 4, 48, 49
- William C. Kidder, *Misshaping the River: Proposition 209 and Lessons for the Fisher Case*, J.C. & U.L. 53 (2013) 49
- William C. Kidder, *Does the LSAT Mirror or Magnify Racial and Ethnic Differences in Educational Attainment?: A Study of Equally Achieving “Elite” College Students*, 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1055 (2001) 56
- Nicholas Lemann, *The Big Test* (Farrar, Straus and Giroux, NY, 1999) 55

David Leonhardt, “The New Affirmative Action,” New York Times, Sept. 30, 2007	54
Althea K. Nagai, Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Michigan (Center for Equal Opportunity, 2006) .	55
<i>Proceedings of the Univ. Michigan Regents, 1917- 1920</i> (Jan. 1919)	36, 37
<i>Proceedings of the Univ. Of Michigan Regents, 1945- 1948</i> (Jan. 1946)	37
Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (U.S. Gov’t. Printing Office 1968)	7
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985).	33, 34
By-Law of Univ. Of Michigan Regents, Sec. 5.03, www.regents.umich.edu/bylaws/bylaws.pdf . .	43
Statements by Ted Spencer, Dir. Of Admissions, available at http://www.vpcomm.umich.edu/ admissions/archivedocs/spencer11.html and http://www.vpcomm.umich.edu/admissions/sta tements/spencer12.html	5
Speech of Lyndon B. Johnson, June 4, 1965, available at http://www.lbjlib.utexas.edu/johnson/ archives.hom/speeches.hom/650604.asp	11

Statutes of Wayne State's Board of Governors.
WSU Statutes, 2.34.09, 2.34.12, at
bog.wayne.edu/code 43

Harold S. Wechsler, *The Qualified Student: A
History of Selective College Admission in
America*, 19, 23-29 (John Wiley & Sons, Inc. NY,
1977) 36, 56
